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AN ACT RELATING TO FUNDS FOR STATE AGENCIES; 

AMENDING SECTION 45 OF ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 

2425 OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA 

LEGISLATURE, WHICH RELATES TO AN APPROPRIATION TO 

THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND SECTION 

21 OF ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 2227 OF THE 2ND 

SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, WHICH 

RELATES TO THE CORPORATION COMMISSION; REDUCING 

APPROPRIATION; MODIFYING PURPOSE OF 

APPROPRIATION; MODIFYING SOURCE OF MONIES TO BE 

DEPOSITED IN CERTAIN FUND; REPEALING SECTION 27 

OF ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 1977 OF THE 2ND 

SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, WHICH 

RELATES TO AN APPROPRIATION TO THE OFFICE OF THE 

ATTORNEY GENERAL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; 

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 45 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2425 of the 2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 45.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1993, the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($160,000.00) Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00) or so much 

thereof as may be required for the Workers' Compensation Fraud Unit 

by law.  The appropriation made in this section shall be expended 

exclusively for the purpose so stated and shall not be transferable 

or to match or replace federal funds. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY      Section 21 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2227 of the 2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 21.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a 

revolving fund for the Corporation Commission, to be designated the 

"Oil and Gas Division Revolving Fund".  The fund shall be a 

continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall 

consist of all monies received by the Corporation Commission from 

appropriations, and any other source designated for deposit to said 

fund.  All monies accruing to the credit of said fund are hereby 

appropriated and may be budgeted and shall be expended by the 

Corporation Commission for the purposes of expeditious prevention 

and abatement of oil and gas pollution, the protection of 

correlative rights and the prevention of waste.  Expenditures from 
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said fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer 

against claims filed as prescribed by law with the Director of State 

Finance for approval and payment.  No money shall be transferred or 

expended by the Corporation Commission for any other purpose than 

that authorized by this section. 

SECTION 3.     REPEALER      Section 27 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1977 of the 2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is 

hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1992. 

SECTION 5.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 29th day of May, 1992. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of May, 1992. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


